## SECTION 00020 NOTICE INVITING BIDS

Lake Havasu City

PROJECT NO.: 500483

PROJECT NAME: FY 2023-24 Asphalt Rehab London Bridge Beach and

**Rotary Park** 

PRE-BID MEETING: "None"

BID DUE DATE: MAY 8, 2024

BID DUE TIME: 3:00 p.m., ARIZONA TIME

**PROJECT DESCRIPTION:** This project consists of a Base Bid which includes the Contractor providing supervision, inspection, insurance, equipment, crew services, traffic control plan, road closures, traffic control signage, saw cutting, removal, hauling and disposal of existing asphalt concrete pavement, concrete curbing, sub-base soil and debris. The over-excavation of eight inches (8") of existing sub-base soil. The setup, hauling, installation, pouring and finishing of approximately 400' L.F. of concrete 6" free standing curb with City supplied concrete. The installation and re-compaction in two (2), four (4") lifts of new sub-base A/B material, of approximately 5,250 tons of City supplied A/B material in **London Bridge Beach (LBB)** and approximately 5,400 tons of City supplied A/B material in **Rotary Park**. Grade of the existing edge of roadway elevation must be maintained. City representative will have final approval of all base grading. Contractor will grade and compact A/B material to achieve proper depth of the finished grade. The contractor will lower, re-adjust and install the eleven (11) water valves cans and concrete collars and one (1) waste water ring and concrete collar and re-install approximately 400' of new free standing curb with City supplied concrete in (LBB). Contractor will lower, re-adjust and install the 5 (five) water valve cans and concrete collars with City supplied concrete in Rotary Park. Contractor will install and compact one (1) lift of two inches (2") thick asphalt concrete pavement of approximately 15,800 sq. yds. in (LBB) and approximately 16,300 sq. yds. in Rotary Park with City supplied hot mixed asphalt concrete pavement for the parking lots and roadways in Lake Havasu City, Taking care to recreate drainage flow lines. All base grading, compaction, concrete curbing and asphalt repair work must be completed in a workmanlike manner in accordance with industry standards and Lake Havasu City Technical Specification Section 02630 - Asphalt Concrete Pavement and Section 03310 - Concrete Curb. Twenty One (21) calendar days are being allotted for this work to be completed. All excess material and debris will be hauled away and disposed of by the Contractor and will be considered incidental to the project. Any damage to the existing concrete improvements shall be repaired by the Contractor and will be considered incidental to the project.

**QUESTIONS:** All questions that arise relating to this solicitation shall be directed in Revised 12/01/2023

writing to <a href="mailto:purchasing@lhcaz.gov">purchasing@lhcaz.gov</a> with a copy to <a href="mailto:engineeringinfo@lhcaz.gov">engineeringinfo@lhcaz.gov</a>. To be considered, written inquiries shall be received at the above-referenced email address by April 29, 2024, 3:00 p.m. Arizona Time. Inquiries received will then be answered in an Addendum.

Sealed bids for the project specified will be received by the **City Clerk's Office**, **2330 N. McCulloch Boulevard**, **Lake Havasu City**, **Arizona**, **86403** until the time and date stated. **Bids received by the correct time and date will be opened and read aloud immediately thereafter in Room 109 of Lake Havasu City Hall.** Public openings may be attended virtually by accessing the following video conferencing system:

To join the meeting on a computer or mobile phone:

https://tinyurl.com/3f94b2ww Meeting ID: 270 366 031 956

Passcode: jcVbxK

Join with a video conferencing device

160264325@teams.bjn.vc

Video Conference ID: 112 219 692 0

Bids must be clearly addressed to the City Clerk's Office, 2330 McCulloch Blvd. N, Lake Havasu City, Arizona, 86403, and received no later than the exact time and date indicated above. Late bids will not be considered under any circumstances.

Bids must be submitted in a sealed envelope with the Project Number and the bidder's name and address clearly indicated on the envelope. All bids must be completed in ink or typewritten on a form to be obtained from the specifications and a complete Invitation for Bid returned along with the offer no later than the time and date cited above.

Bidders interested in taking advantage of the streamlined e-Bid and e-Bond process shall submit their bids electronically via the City's DemandStar Network at <a href="https://www.demandstar.com/app/buyers/bids/447112/details">https://www.demandstar.com/app/buyers/bids/447112/details</a>. Paper bids and paper bid bonds will continue to be accepted. Bidders submitting e-Bids will be required to scan and enclose their paper bid bond/cashier's check with their electronic bid submission. The apparent low bidder shall submit their original bid bond/cashier's check within three (3) business days following the Bid opening.

Bid documents and specifications are available on Lake Havasu City's website at <a href="www.lhcaz.gov">www.lhcaz.gov</a> or on DemandStar at <a href="www.demandstar.com">www.demandstar.com</a>. For documents obtained outside of DemandStar please contact Andrew Klos, <a href="purchasing@lhcaz.gov">purchasing@lhcaz.gov</a> to be added to the planholders' list.

For technical information, contact Daniel Castle, Transportation Specialist, at castled@lhcaz.gov with a copy to <a href="mainto:purchasing@lhcaz.gov">purchasing@lhcaz.gov</a> .

## **BONDS:**

Bid Bond: 10% Labor and Material Bond: 100%

Revised 12/01/2023

Faithful Performance Bond: 100%

Project Completion Date: 21 calendar days after Notice to Proceed.

Lake Havasu City reserves the right to accept or reject any or all bids or any part thereof and waive informalities deemed in the best interest of the City.

Pursuant to the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), Lake Havasu City endeavors to ensure the accessibility of all of its programs, facilities and services to all persons with disabilities. If you need an accommodation for this meeting, please contact the City Clerk's office at (928) 453-4142 at least 24 hours prior to the meeting so that an accommodation may be arranged.

Publication Dates: April 11, and April 18, 2024, TODAY'S NEWS HEARLD]

April 11 and April 18, 2024, [ARIZONA BUSINESS GAZETTE]

\*\* END OF SECTION \*\*